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27
40
43
28
3
35
41

Provinces

NCR

Bataan
Cavite
Batanes
Bulacan
Riza
Batangas
Laguna
Pampanga
llocos Norte
Benguet

La Union
liocos Sur
Pangasinan
Tarlac
Isabela
Nueva Ecija
Quezon
Zambales
Oriental Mindoro
Sorsogon
Aurora

lloilo
Marinduque
Abra

Nueva Vizcaya
Camarines Sur
Cebu

Albay
Guimaras
Aklan

Occidental
Mindoro
Cagayan

Quirino

Antique
Catanduanes
Southern Leyte
Camarines Norte

Capiz

Life
expectancy
at birth
{years) 1997

69.0
67.7
69.1
641
69.8
69.3
701
67.9
n.o
68.9
67.0
68.9
66.6
68.5
68.1
67.0
69.0
66.6
67.0
64.9
66.6
64.6
68.6
64.9
63.9
65.2
68.7
70.5
676
67.7
638
63.9

65.1
63.5
63.3
647
65.0
636
64.6

Functional

Literacy
Rate (%)
1994

92.41
88.74
92.80
92.68
90.58
89.17
90.40
86.08
79.23
84.69
83.89
87.43
83.29
87.38
82.22
89.45
92.42
87.25
81.71
91.54
79.38
8415
83.58
91.25
go.m
78.20
85.97
80.18
82.31
83.59
83.01
83.12

86.72
80.14
78.45
87.01
86.35
90.01
76.45

Primary
and high
school
enroliment
rate (%)
1997

91.72
907
87.81
84.70
9222
88.55
93.83
93.03
85.82
85.19
90.90
8751
90.32
80.58
86.28
87.14
84.26
82.89
89.97
86.16
86.87
87.77
85.47
88.96
93.39
85.83
86.34
83.35
84.31
73.27
74.25
80.25

85.27
86.00
83.97
83.02
80.08
7175
85.82

Real per
lcapka
income
(pesos at
1994
prices)
1997
48930
31085
28269
31628
26141
26234
23546
25243
22716
22497
20788
18169
20235
17308
18682
17291
15299
18156
18306
16801
14154
18021
15678
15404
15441
18438
12943
12197
13379
14440
16806
15843

13329
15984
16718
13494
13865
14087
15206

Life

expectancy

index

073
07
073
0.65
075
074
075
0.7
0.77
0.73
0.70
0.73
0.68
0.72
0.72
0.70
0.73
0.68
0.70
0.67
0.69
0.66
0.73
0.88
0.65
0.67
0.73
0.76
0.7
omn
0.65
0.65

0.67
0.64
0.64
0.66
0.87
0.64
0.66

Education

index

082
0.89
0.91
0.90
091
0.88
082
0.88
0.81
0.85
0.86
0.87
0.86
0.88
0.84
0.88
0.80
0.86
0.84
0.80
0.82
0.85
0.84
0.90
0.91
0.81
0.86
0.81
0.83
0.80
0.80
0.82

0.86
0.82
0.80
0.86
0.84
0.86
0.80

Income
index |

1.00
0.56
0.52
0.58
0.44
0.44
0.38
0.42
0.36
0.35
0.31
0.25
0.30
0.22
0.26
0.22
0.17
0.24
0.25
0.21
0.25
0.24
0.18
0.18
0.18
0.25
0.12
0.10
013
0.15
0.21
0.19

013
0.19
0.21
013
0.14
014
017

Income
index Il

0.69
0.60
0.81
0.62
0.58
0.58
0.57
058
056
0586
054
053
053
051
053
050
051
051
053
051
049
051
049
049
050
083
046
045
048
048
051
050

048
050
051
0.48
0.48
047
050
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HDI ()
1997

0.885
0723
0721
0.708
0.700
0.690
0.681
0673
0.646
0.644
0.624
0617
0615
0611
0.604
0.603
0.602
0.598
0.598
0592
0.589
0585
0.584
0582
0578
0578
0568
0.556
0.556
0.555
0553
0553

0552
0.552
0.550
0.550
0.550
0.549
0.543
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HOI (I
1997

0.78%
0.736
0.752
0723
0.745
0738

.744
0.726
0ns
0.712
0.700
o
0.884
0.708
0.685
0.687
0.714
0.687
0.820
0.682
0.666
0.675
0.686
0.688
0.686
0.668
0.684
0.674
0.677
0.663
0.652
0.656
0671
0.854
0.849
0.668
0661
0.659
0.653
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Provinces

Bohol

Mt. Province
Misamis Oriental
Negros Occidental
Palawan

Romblon

Misamis
Occidental
Bukidnon

South Cotabato
Camiguin

Sultan Kudarat
Apayao

Surigao de! Norte
Davao (del Norte)
Biliran

Kalinga
Zamboanga del Sur
Leyte

Davao del Sur
Surigao del Sur
North Cotabato
Agusan del Norte
Eastern Samar
Siquijor

Zamboanga del
Norte
Negros Oriental

Davao Oriental
Samar (Western}
Sarangani
Masbate
Northern Samar
Agusan del Sur
Lanao del Norte
Ifugao
Tawi-Tawi
Basilan
Maguindanao
Sulu

Lanao def Sur

Life Functional
expectancy Literacy
at birth Rate (%)
(years)1997 1994
68.3 84.86
61.7 81.08
66.9 84.54
67.6 78.30
62.9 771.35
64.3 85.92
64.7 84.83
65.2 83.15
66.6 73.63
837 85.90
63.7 78.63
61.9 70.35
65.8 81.64
64.3 85.49
85.0 79.45
61.7 70.35
65.4 7723
65.9 79.45
68.0 68.78
626 82.43
66.0 7276
62.9 88.16
61.6 86.25
644 86.27
835 74.49
66.5 73.82
65.9 74.81
60.9 76.41
66.3 73.63
64.0 75.21
62.1 73.63
61.1 71.84
63.3 73.39
60.9 51.07
51.9 52.67
61.4 48.08
55.8 68.71
52.9 57.73
57.1 59.31

Primary
and high
school
enroliment
rate (%)
1997

80.80
88.10
76.02
85.02
83.45
86.15
73.84

Real per
capita
income
{pesos at
1994
prices)
1997
11071
13953
12425
12320
15561
11684

13314

14280
15187
13565
13852
16760
12380
12450
11992
16085
13038
12074
12974
12863
12312
10540

9821

9661
13266

11006
10764
12776
11220

9893
10964
12625

9637
14352
10318
14053
10841

8181

9497

Life
expectancy
index

0.72
0.81
0.70
07
0.83
0.85
0.86

067
0.69
064
0.65
062
0.68
0.66
067
081
0.67
068
0.72
063
068
063
061
0.66
0.64

067
0.68
0.80
069
0.65
0.62
0.60
0.64
0.60
0.45
0.61
051
0.46
053

Education
index

0.84
087
0.82
081
0.79
0.86
081

078
073
0.82
0.80
076
0.80
0382
0.81
0.76
0.77
078
0.72
081
076
0.85
0.88
083
0.75

0.74
0.73
0.76
0.70
0.77
0.76
0.72
0.72
059
0.58
055
063
053
0.40
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Income
index |

0.07
0.14
010
0.10
0.18
0.08
013

0.15
017
013
014
0.21
010
010
0.09
0.18
0.12
0.10
0.12
RN
010
0.06
0.04
0.04
012

0.07
0.06
0.11
0.07
0.04
0.07
011
0.04
015
0.05
0.14
0.07
0.00
0.03

Income
index Il

0.43
0.48
0.48
045
0.49
0.45
047

0.48
0.45
0.47
048
050
046
0.45
046
050
047
0.46
0.46
0.46
045
043
043
043
0.47

0.48
045
046
0.50
043
0.43
046
042
0.48
0.52
0.49
0.44
041
0.42

HDI (1)
1997

0.543
0.541
0.540
0.539
0.535
0.533
0533

0533
0532
0532
0529
0529
0.527
0.525
0522
0522
0521
0520
0517
0516
0514
0512
0.508
0.508
0.505

0.494
0.492
0482
0.489
0.487
0.482
0478
0.465
0.448
0.435
0.434
0.403
0331
0.321

HDI (1)
1997

0.862
0.654
0.859
0.656
0.639
0.656
0647

0644
0624
0645
0842
0627
0.647
0.641
0.645
0.623
0.63¢
0643
0.632
0632
0631
0636
0.6838
0839
0.620

0.629
0.620
0.608
0.630
0618
0603
0596
0592
0.560
0516
0551
0.527
0.468
0.451



STATISTICAL ANNEX 2 HUMAN DEVELOPMENT INDEX 1994

Source: National Statistical Coordination Board

Life Functional Primary and  Real per capita Life Education
expectancy at Literacy Rate  high school  income (pesos  expectancy index
birth (years) (%} 1994 enrolment rate at 1994 prices) index

1994 (%) 1994 1994
NCR 67.93 92.41 86.24 37070 0.72 0.90
Cavite 67.59 92.80 88.95 27763 0N 0.92
Batanes 62.25 92.68 86.18 28618 0.62 0.91
Rizal 67.89 89.17 85.31 24019 0.71 0.88
Bulacan 68.64 90.59 86.40 23145 0.73 0.89
Laguna 66.18 86.09 85.11 24485 0.69 0.86
Batangas 68.84 90.40 82.17 18420 0.73 0.88
Pampanga 69.83 79.23 83.41 19368 0.75 0.81
Bataan 66.01 88.74 84.57 17853 0.68 0.87
Nueva Ecija 67.69 92.42 82.63 14283 on 0.89
La Union 67.64 87.43 86.09 14810 on 0.87
Benguet 65.48 83.89 75.42 1770t 0.67 0.81
liocos Norte 67.65 84.69 85.37 15401 on 0.85
Marinduque 62.75 91.25 81.92 16213 0.63 0.88
Isabela 66.42 89.45 76.56 14829 0.67 0.85
Pangasinan 67.06 87.38 86.07 13373 0.70 0.87
liocos Sur 65.17 83.29 8165 15516 0.67 0.83
Cagayan 63.43 86.72 7571 15610 0.64 0.83
Oriental Mindoro 62.81 91.54 76.39 14800 0.63 0.86
Nueva Vizcaya 63.30 78.20 74.94 16714 0.64 0.77
Occidental Mindoro 61.66 83.12 70.88 16628 0.61 0.79
Camarines Sur 67.03 85.97 77.54 12605 Q70 0.83
Quezon 64.59 87.25 75.03 13785 0.66 0.83
Zambales 65.22 81.71 83.86 13632 0.67 0.82
Tarlac 66.43 82.22 81.37 12687 0.69 0.82
lioilo 67.00 83.59 81.16 12071 0.70 0.83
Aklan 61.68 83.01 86.97 14239 0.61 0.84
Albay 65.85 82.31 82.717 12669 0.68 0.82
Catanduanes §2.55 87.01 79.30 13085 0.63 0.84
Cebu 88.40 80.18 74.76 11451 0.74 078
Southern Leyte 63.31 86.35 78.65 12384 0.64 0.84
Guimaras 64.88 83.69 79.25 12070 0.66 0.82
Misamis Oriental 65.23 84.54 76.30 11835 0.67 0.82
Eastern Samar 64.18 86.25 70.94 12494 0.65 0.81
Aurora 62.30 84.18 75.63 13292 0.62 0.81
Camarines Norte 61.35 90.01 77.14 12094 0.61 0.88
Negros Occidental 65.84 78.30 72.01 12256 0.68 0.76
Misamis Occidental 62.62 84.83 75.31 12030 0.63 0.82
Davao {del Norte) 62.34 85.49 68.01 12053 0.62 0.80
Surigao del Sur 60.20 82.43 §7.67 13797 059 0.78
South Cotabato 64.93 73.63 70.91 12285 0.67 0.73

Income index |

1.00
070
0.72
057
054
059
039
042
037
025
027
037
029
0.32
027
022
0.29
0.30
0.27
0.33
0.33
0.20
024
023
020
0.18
025
020
021
0.16
0.18
0.18
0.18
0.20
0.22
0.18
019
0.18
0.18
024
019
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HDI (1) 1994

0.873
0.773
0.780
0.722
0721

0.710
0.666
0.658
0.643
0.619
0617
0817
0817
0.609
0.600
0598
0.597
0.589
0.589
0.581

0.577
0577
0576
0576
0570
0570
0.569
0.569
0.562
0562
0.556
0558
0555
0553
0.552
0.548
0.543
0.541

0.533
0.533
0.527



Sorsogon

Bohal

Surigao del Norte
Abra

Sarangani
Quirino

Siquijor

Biliran

Agusan del Norte
Sultan Kudarat
Mt. Province
Bukidnon

North Cotabato
Zamboanga del Sur
Leyte
Kalinga-Apayao
Negros Oriental
Capiz

Camiguin
Palawan

Antique

Oavao del Sur
Rombion

Davao Oriental
Lanao del Norte
Zamboanga del Norte
Samar (Western)
Northern Samar
Agusan del Sur
Masbate

Lanao del Sur
Basilan
Maguindanao
Ifugao
Tawi-Tawi

Sulu
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Life

expectancy at
birth {years)

1994
64.75

66.65
63.70
61.91
64.12
61.71
62.23
61.26
61.04
61.85
59.69
63.14
63.82
63.55
60.09
59.42
63.56
62.64
61.55
60.52
61.04
66.35
62.03
63.77
61.23
61.38
68.42
60.76
58.09
61.82
54.88
59.12
53.76
58.85
48.77
50.68

Functional
Literacy Rate
(%) 1994
79.38
84.88
81.64
90
7363
80.14
86.27
79.45
88.16
78.63
81.08
83.15
7278
71.23
79.45
70.35
73.82
76.45
85.90
71.35
78.45
68.78
85.92
7461
73.39
74.49
76.41
7383
71.84
75.21
59.31
48.08
68.71
51.07
52.67
57.73

Primary and
high school

(%) 1994
79.95

na1
69.64
7355
64.66
71.03
79.81
73.00
74
64.97
67.00
64.25
66.48
68.30
70.81
64.14
63.91
74.35
79.97
69.45
76.80
71.01
74.76
61.10
63.51
62.74
60.34
66.74
60.69
63.96
66.29
54,69
54.37
59.17
63.69
49.88

Real per capita
income (pesos
enrolment rate at 1994 prices)

1994
10067

8533
10539
9281
12285
11166
8598
11157
9444
11557
11643
9742
11268
10189
11158
13631
10749
9398
7448
10582
9289
9121
6533
8434
8861
8688
9158
8381
9521
6931
11585
11428
9942
9231
mis
8386

Life

expectancy

index

0.66
0.69
0.64
0.62
0.65
0.61
062
0.60
0.60
0.61
058
0.64
065
0.64
058
057
0.64
0.63
0.81
0.59
0.60
0.69
0.62
0.65
0.80
061
0.57
080
057
0.61
050
057
0.48
0.56
0.41
043
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Education
index

0.80
0.80
0.78
0.85
07
0.77
0.84
0.77
0.83
0.74
0.76
0.77
o
074
0.77
068
0N
076
0.84
Q.75
0.78
0.70
0.82
0.70
0.70
on
07n
0.71
0.68
0.7%
0.62
050
0.64
054
0.56
055

Income index |

012
0.07
013
0.08
019
0.15
0.07
0.5
010
0.16
0.17
0.11
0.16
0.12
0.15
0.23
0.14
0.08
0.03
013
0.08
0.08
0.00
0.06
0.08
0.07
0.09
0.06
0.10
0.01
0.17
0.16
0.1
0.09
0.15
0.06

HDI (1) 1994

0525
0521
0518
0517
0516
0512
0510
0510
0508
0.506
0.503
0503
0503
0.502
0.501
0.496
0.495
0493
0493
0491
0490
0.430
0480
0470
0.461
0.461
0457
0457
0.449
0447
0427
0411
0410
0397
0.376
0347



STATISTICAL ANNEX 3 LIFE EXPECTANCY (IN YEARS)

Source: National Statistical Coordination Board

1994 1997
Province Male Female Total Male Female Total
Philippines 626 67.8 §5.2 64.6 69.9 67.2
NCR 65.4 70.3 67.9 66.6 73 69.0
CAR
Abra 5&2 64.7 61.9 61.2 66.6 63.9
Apayao 58.9 65.1 61.9
Benguet 62.6 68.4 65.5 64.1 69.9 67.0
ffugao 55.6 62.2 58.8 57.6 64.2 60.9
Kalinga-Apayao 55.9 62.1 59.4 n.a na. na.
Kalinga na na na 58.7 64.9 61.7
Mt. Province 66.5 63.0 59.7 58.3 65.2 61.7
Region |
llocos Norte 65.1 70.2 67.7 66.4 ns 68.9
llocos Sur 61.4 68.9 65.2 62.9 702 66.6
La Union 65.2 701 67.6 66.4 N4 68.9
Pangasinan 64.4 89.7 67.1 65.9 710 68.5
Region I
Batanes 60.8 63.8 62.2 62.7 65.6 64.1
Cagayan 81.2 65.7 63.4 62.7 67.6 65.1
Isabela 83.3 67.7 65.4 64.8 69.3 67.0
Nueva Vizcaya 61.9 64.7 63.3 63.8 66.7 65.2
Quirino 60.9 62.6 81.7 62.8 64.3 63.5
Region il
Bataan 63.7 68.4 66.0 65.4 70.1 67.7
Bulacan 66.1 nz 68.6 67.3 724 69.8
Nueva Ecija 65.6 69.9 67.7 66.8 7.3 69.0
Pampanga 67.1 727 69.8 68.2 738 71.0
Tarlac 64.4 68.5 66.4 65.9 704 68.1
Zambales 63.2 67.3 65.2 64.9 69.0 67.0
Region IV
Batangas 65.4 723 68.8 66.7 735 70.1
Cavite 63.2 72.0 §7.8 65.0 73.1 89.1
Laguna 62.5 69.8 66.2 64.4 7.3 67.9
Marindugue 60.5 65.1 §2.8 625 67.3 64.9
Occidental Mindoro 58.9 64.6 61.7 61.2 66.8 63.9
Oriental Mindoro 60.5 65.2 62.8 626 674 64.9
Palawan 57.8 635 80.5 60.1 65.9 62.8
Quezon 61.6 67.7 64.6 63.6 69.7 66.6
Rizal 64.4 7.4 67.9 65.9 127 69.3
Rombion §9.1 65.0 62.0 61.3 67.2 64.3
Aurora 59.7 65.1 62.3 62.0 67.3 64.6
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STATISTICAL ANNEX 3 LIFE EXPECTANCY (IN YEARS)

1994 1997

Province Male female Total Male Female Total
Region V

Albay 83.1 68.6 65.8 64.8 705 67.6
Camarines Norte 59.5 63.3 61.3 616 5.7 63.6
Camarines Sur 64.3 69.8 67.0 66.1 na3 68.7
Catanduanes 80.3 64.9 62.5 62.4 67.1 84.7
Masbate 59.7 64.0 61.8 61.8 66.2 64.0
Sorsogon 62.2 67.4 64.7 64.1 69.3 66.6
Region VI

Aklan 58.7 64.7 61.7 60.8 66.9 63.8
Antique 58.0 64.2 61.0 60.2 66.4 633
Capiz 59.7 65.6 62.6 61.7 67.6 64.6
Guimaras 62.0 67.9 64.9 64.9 70.6 67.7
llcilo 63.9 701 67.0 65.7 e 68.6
Negros Occidental 62.5 69.2 85.8 64.2 .o 67.6
Region VII

Bohol 64.5 68.8 66.6 66.0 70.6 68.3
Cebu 67.4 714 69.4 68.4 7286 705
Negros Oriental 62.1 65.1 63.6 63.9 67.1 65.5
Siquijor 804 64.0 62.2 625 66.3 64.4
Region Vil

Biliran 59.2 63.4 61.3 62.8 67.3 65.0
Leyte 57.9 62.3 60.1 59.6 63.7 61.6
Eastern Samar 62.1 66.3 64.2 63.7 68.1 65.9
Northern Samar 58.2 83.4 60.8 59.7 64.6 62.1
Samar (Western) 57.9 61.0 59.4 595 62.5 60.9
Southern Leyte 61.2 85.6 63.3 62.8 67.3 65.0
Region IX

Basilan 56.1 82.2 59.1 58.3 64.4 61.4
Zamboanga del Norte 59.1 63.8 61.4 61.2 65.9 63.5
Zamboanga del Sur 60.7 66.5 63.6 62.5 68.4 65.4
Region X

Bukidnon 60.7 85.7 63.1 62.8 67.8 65.2
Camiguin 59.1 64.1 616 61.2 66.3 63.7
Misamis Occidental 60.0 65.3 62.6 62.0 67.4 64.7
Misamis Oriental 62.2 68.3 65.2 63.9 69.8 66.9
Region XI

Davao {del Nortej 59.3 65.6 62.3 61.4 67.5 64.3
Davao del Sur 64.3 68.4 66.4 66.0 70.% 68.0
Davao Oriental 61.2 66.5 63.8 63.2 68.7 65.9
Sarangani 61.9 66.5 64.1 64.4 69.0 66.6
South Cotabato 627 67.3 64.9 64.1 68.6 66.3
Sultan Kudarat 59.6 64.3 61.8 615 66.2 637
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STATISTICAL ANNEX 3 LIFE EXPECTANCY (IN YEARS)

1994 1997
Province Male Female Total Male Female Total
Region Xl
Lanao del Norte 53.0 56.8 54.9 60.9 658 63.3
North Cotabato 61.0 66.8 63.8 63.3 68.8 66.0
Autonomous Region of Muslim Mindanao
Lanao del Sur 58.8 63.7 61.2 55.1 59.0 57.1
Maguindanac 51.9 558 53.8 53.9 58.0 55.8
Sulu 48.8 52.7 50.7 50.9 549 52.8
Tawi-Tawi 47.9 51.8 49.8 50.0 54.0 51.9
Caraga Region
Agusan del Norte 58.9 63.2 61.0 60.7 65.1 62.9
Agusan del Sur 57.2 611 59.1 58.0 633 61,1
Surigae del Norte 60.6 66.8 63.7 62.9 68.7 65.8
Surigao det Sur §7.6 629 60.2 59.8 655 62.6

Note: Male and female figures for Kalinga-Apayao are 1990 data.
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STATISTICAL ANNEX 4 INCOME

Source: National Statistical Coordination Board

INCOME
1997 Consumer  Annual per capita ~ Annual real per  Annual income in ~ Annual per capita
PROVINCE price index income in current capita income PPP US$ (1997}  income in current

{1994=100) pesos (1997) 1994 prices (1897) pesos {1994}
NCR 125 61211 48930 6244 37070
CAR
Abra 126 19486 15441 1988 8281
Apayao 2 20213 16760 2062 na
Benguet 119 24759 20788 2525 17701
Ifugao 128 18413 14352 1878 923
Kalinga 121 19399 16085 1978 n.a
Kalinga-Apayao 13631
Mt. Province 125 17468 13953 1782 11643
Region | 0
llocos Norte 122 27536 22497 2809 15401
flocos Sur 119 23978 20235 2446 15516
La Union 128 23275 18169 2374 14810
Pangasinan 124 21479 17308 219 13373
Region Il 0
Batanes 126 39785 31626 4058 28618
Cagayan 133 17754 13329 1811 15610
Isabela " 20282 17281 2069 14929
Nueva Vizcaya 125 22955 18438 234 16714
Quirino 123 19657 15994 2005 11166
Region (Il 0
Bataan 17 36319 31095 3705 17853
Bulacan 120 31343 26141 3197 23145
Nueva Ecija 137 20959 15299 2138 14283
Pampanga 123 27827 22716 2838 19368
Tarlac 127 23745 18682 242é 12687
Zambales 125 22919 18306 2338 13632
Region IV
Batangas 124 29126 23546 297 18420
Cavite 129 37816 29269 3857 27763
Laguna 126 31806 25243 3244 24485
Marindugque 124 18116 15404 1950 16213
Occidental Mindoro 123 19534 15843 1992 16628
Oriental Mindoro 126 21153 16801 2158 14800
Palawan 120 18673 15561 1905 10582
Quezon 116 21025 18156 2145 13765
Rizal 125 327192 26234 3345 24019
Romblon 128 14920 11684 1522 6533
Aurora 118 21319 18021 2178 13292
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PROVINCE price index income in current  capita income PPP US$ {1997}  income in current
(1994=100) pesos (1997) 1994 prices {1997} pesos (1994)
Region V
Albay 140 18758 13379 1913 12669
Camarines Norte 120 16798 14057 173 12094
Camarines Sur 123 15920 12943 1624 12605
Catanduanes 134 18068 13494 1843 13095
Masbate 134 13256 9893 1352 6931
Sorsogon 127 18032 14154 1839 10067
Region VI
Aklan 124 20755 16806 217 14239
Antique 122 20379 16718 2079 9289
Capiz 131 19881 15206 2038 9399
Guimaras 19 17155 14440 1750 12070
Hloilo 19 18625 15678 1900 120Mm
Negros Occidental 121 14883 12320 1518 12256
Region VIl
Bohol 16 12853 1071 3 8533
Cebu 120 14575 12197 1487 11451
Negros Oriental 155 1701 11008 1741 10748
Siquijor 132 12781 9661 1304 8598
Region VIII
Biliran 131 15757 11992 1607 11157
Eastern Samar 129 12620 9821 1287 11158
Leyte 131 15865 12074 1618 12494
Northern Samar 120 13190 10964 1345 8381
Samar (Western) 123 15753 12176 1607 9158
Southern Leyte 123 16985 13865 1732 12384
Region IX
Basilan 136 19042 14053 1942 11428
Zamboanga del Norte 123 16251 13266 1658 8688
Zamboanga de! Sur 129 16793 13038 1713 10189
Region X
Bukidnon 126 17964 14280 1832 9742
Camiguin 122 16509 13565 1684 7448
Misamis Occidental 122 16177 13314 1650 12030
Misamis Oriental 126 15656 12425 1597 11935
Region Xi
Davao (del Norte) 18 14753 12450 1505 12053
Davao del Sur 122 15789 12974 1810 9121
Davao Oriental 132 14208 10764 1449 8434
South Cotabato 128 19378 11220 19717 12285
Sarangan 128 14317 15187 1460 12285
Sultan Kugarat 123 17066 13852 174 11557
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Region X1l
Lanao del Norte 123 11863 9637 1210 8361
North Cotabato 120 14762 12312 1506 11268
Autanomous Region of Muslim Mindanao
Lanao del Sur 130 12337 9497 1258 11585
Maguindanao 124 13486 10841 1378 9942
Sulu 141 11502 8181 173 8386
Tawi-Tawi 124 22753 10318 2321 1175
Caraga Region
Agusan del Norte 124 13049 10540 1331 9444
Agusan del Sur 124 15693 12625 1601 9521
Surigao del Norte 129 15908 12380 1623 10539
Surigao del Sur 123 15783 12863 1610 13797
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